

RE: RESOLUTION OF THE NIXA CITY COUNCIL CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENTS OF BRIAN POPEJOY AND MATT LANDER TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Background:

At the September 26, 2022, City Council meeting, Matt Ogden was appointed to City Council and resigned from his position on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission. Mayor Brian Steele has appointed Brian Popejoy to serve the remainder of the term vacated by Mr. Ogden.

Matt Lander is a current Nixa Planning and Zoning Commissioner with a term set to expire November 2022. He wishes to continue to serve on the Planning and Zoning Commission.

Analysis:

Brian Popejoy will serve a four-year term on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission, ending on November 1, 2026.

Matt Lander will serve a four-year term on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission, ending on November 1, 2026.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

MEMO SUBMITTED BY:

Scott Godbey | Planning and Development Director sgodbey@nixa.com | 417-725-5850



Neighbors Committed to an Exceptional Quality of Life.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA CONSENTING TO THE 1 2 MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF BRIAN POPEJOY AND MATT LANDER TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION. 3 4 5 6 **WHEREAS** Matt Ogden was appointed to the Planning and Zoning Commission 7 on January 28, 2022, by Resolution 2022-014; and 8 9 WHEREAS Mr. Ogden was appointed to serve until November 1, 2022; and 10 11 WHEREAS on September 26, 2022, Mr. Ogden was appointed to fill the vacant 12 District 1 City Council position; and 13 **WHEREAS** at the time of Mr. Ogden's appointment to City Council, a vacancy 14 occurred on the Planning and Zoning Commission; and 15 16 17 WHEREAS the Mayor has appointed Brian Popejoy to serve on the Planning and Zoning Commission for the term beginning November 1, 2022, and ending on November 18 19 1, 2026; and 20 21 WHEREAS Matt Lander was appointed to the Planning and Zoning Commission 22 at the July 27, 2020, City Council meeting, to serve the remainder of Chance Peebles 23 unexpired term; and 24 WHEREAS the Mayor has appointed Matt Lander to serve a on the Planning and 25 26 Zoning Commission for a term beginning November 1, 2022, and ending on November 27 1, 2026; and 28 29 **WHEREAS** the City Council hereby consents to the Mayor's appointments as 30 provided for herein. 31 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 32 33 NIXA, AS FOLLOWS, THAT: 34 **SECTION 1:** The City Council hereby consents to the Mayor's appointment of 35 Brian Popejoy to the City's Planning and Zoning Commission. Mr. Popejoy's term shall 36 begin on November 1, 2022, and shall expire on November 1, 2026. 37 38 39 **SECTION 2:** The City Council hereby consents to the Mayor's appointment of Matt Lander to the City's Planning and Zoning Commission. Mr. Lander's term shall begin on 40 November 1, 2022, and shall expire on November 1, 2026. 41 42 43 **SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its final 44 passage by the City Council and after its approval by the Mayor, subject to the provisions 45 of section 3.11(g) of the City Charter. 46

47 48	ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL THIS 14 th DAY OF November, 2022.		
49		ATTEST:	
50 51			
52 53 54	PRESIDING OFFICER	CITY CLERK	
55	APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS	DAY OF	_, 2022.
56 57 58		ATTEST:	
59 60 61 62	MAYOR	CITY CLERK	
63 64 65	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
66	CITY ATTORNEY		